
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the LICENSING Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 
5 SEPTEMBER 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
If time permits, there will be also be a training session for Members at the conclusion of 
the Committee. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON SCRAP METAL 

POLICY 
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
6.   MEDICAL REPORTS FOR DRIVERS OF HACKNEY 

CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
  
7.   TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING OPERATIONS 

 
(Pages 35 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
8.   ALCOHOL LICENSING UPDATE 

 
(Pages 37 - 40) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
9.   PAVEMENT LICENCES UPDATE 

 
(Pages 41 - 42) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 There are no items under this heading. 
 

 
 
11.   MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 43 - 46) 
   

         Minutes of Sub-Committee on 30th June 2023 
  

         Minutes of Sub-Committee on 30th June 2023 
 

 

 
12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

There are no items under this heading. 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Licensing – Councillor Stella Brunskill JP, 
Councillor Ian Brown (Chair), Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Gaynor Hibbert, 
Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, 
Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson, Councillor Gary Scott, Councillor Robin Walsh, 
Councillor Derek Brocklehurst, Councillor Michael Graveston, Councillor Kieren 
Spencer, Councillor Lee Street and Councillor Malcolm Peplow. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 13 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
D Brocklehurst 
S Brunskill 
S Farmer 
M Graveston 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
 
 

S O'Rourke 
M Peplow 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
K Spencer 
R Walsh 
 
 

In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor 
 

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors G Hibbert and L Street. 
 
 

74 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
  

76 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

77 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
As the members had already undertaken a training course immediately prior to the 
Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave a brief overview of the 
legislation that comes under the remit of the Licensing Committee. 
  
 

78 APPOINTMENT TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to seek Committee’s views on the need for 
working groups under the remit of the Licensing Committee. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve that there was currently no need for a working group under the remit of the 
Licensing committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

79 ADOPTION OF NR3S POLICY  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking Committee’s approval of amendment 
to the Council’s Policy with regard to the National Register for Revocations, Refusals 
and Suspensions (NRS3) which had previously been adopted at the meeting of this 
Committee on 1 November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the adoption of the amended NR3S Policy in respect of requests for 
information, disclosure of information and use of information, that was appended to 
the report. 
 
 

80 MEDICAL REPORTS FOR DRIVERS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of an issue which had 
arisen in relation to provision of medical reports for applicants for new and renewed 
driving licences for hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, and to seek 
Committee’s approval for commencement of consultation on revision of the policy for 
Licencing of Hackney Carriage Drivers and Vehicles and of Private Hire Operators, 
Drivers and Vehicles (“the Policy”). 
  
The Policy currently required that an applicant for the grant or certain renewals of a 
licence should be examined by their own GP or a GP from the same practice who had 
access to the applicant’s medical records to the standard required for a DVLA Group 
2 medical assessment, who should also provide a certificate that they considered that 
the applicant met the medical standards to carry the public for commercial gain.  
Members were informed that there had been instances where practices had refused 
to certify that the applicant met Group 2 medical standards, arguing that this decision 
rests with the licensing authority following receipt of information from the GP. Without 
this certificate applicants could not progress their application or renewal. 
  
It was also reported that the fees charged by GP’s and agencies to applicants could 
vary considerably.   
  
Were the requirement for the applicant’s own GP or their practice to provide a report 
to be removed, this would enable applicants to approach a GP who was prepared to 
provide the appropriate certificate, following examination of the applicant and their full 
records, and would also enable applicants to seek the best value for provision of a 
report and any certificate. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to consult with drivers, 
operators, the Police and LCC (as they commission private hire drivers and vehicles 
for work in support of children) on amendment of the Policy and conditions to require 
examination of the applicant by their own GP or by any qualified GP who has had 
sight of their medical records. 
  
 

81 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

82 MINUTES OF EVENT SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP MEETING - 11 MAY 2023  
 
The minutes of the Event Safety Advisory Group meeting from 11 May 2023 were 
noted. 
 
 

83 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the Sub-Committees that took place on 17 March 2023, 14 April 2023 
and 28 April 2023 were noted. 
 
 

84 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.57 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin   jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
title: SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT, CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the results of the consultation and seek Committee’s adoption 

of the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy.  
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives – Consideration of these issues will promote the Council’s 
aim to be a well managed Council.  
 

• Corporate Priorities – Consideration of these issues will promote the Council’s 
priority of enhancing the existing environmental quality of our area. 
 

• Other Considerations – None. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force on 1 October 2013. On 21 March 

2023 Committee resolved to approve the draft revised Scrap Metal Dealers Act Policy 
and authorised the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to consult upon it. A copy 
of that policy is enclosed at Appendix 1.  

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services subsequently consulted with all parties 

listed in section 1 of the policy. A copy of the letter sent to all parties on 17 April 2023 
is enclosed as Appendix 2. The deadline for responses was 30 June 2023. The Council 
did not receive any response to this consultation. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – None. 
 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – None. 
 

• Political – None. 
 

• Reputation – The adoption of the policy will enhance the Council’s reputation.  
 
•  Equality & Diversity – None. 

 
 
 

DECISION 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Adopt the Scrap Metal Dealers Act Policy enclosed at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR   CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
•  Report of Chief Executive dated 21 March 2023. 
 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
title: MEDICAL REPORTS FOR DRIVERS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER – SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the results of the consultation and to seek Committee’s 

authorisation for the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make consequential 
amendment to the Council’s Policy for Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers and 
Private Hire Operators Drivers and Vehicles and the Private Hire Drivers Licence 
Conditions. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives -  } 
 

• Corporate Priorities -   } 
 

• Other Considerations -  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 13 June 2023, Committee authorised the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services to consult with drivers, operators, the Police and LCC on 
amendment of the Policy and Conditions to require examination and reporting on the 
health of an applicant for a Hackney Carraige or Private Hire Drivers Licence to be 
carried out by their own GP or by any qualified GP who had had sight of the 
applicant’s medical records. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services consulted with the parties identified in 

paragraph 2.1 above.  A copy of the letter and consultation papers are attached at 
Appendix 1.  The deadline for responses was 4 August 2023. 

 
3.2 Two responses were received.  One driver indicated his support for the amendment 

but did not comment further.  LCC Integrated Transport Services commented that the 
proposal seems sensible in that it adds flexibility, may reduce the cost of compliance 
for drivers and is in line with PSV drivers’ medical arrangements. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – None. 
 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – None. 
 

DECISION

The Council’s aims to be a well-managed Council 
providing efficient services based on identified 
customer needs.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



• Political – None. 
 

• Reputation – Approval of the amendments will enhance the Council’s reputation. 
 
•  Equality & Diversity – None. 

 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1  Note the outcome of the consultation. 
 
5.2 Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make appropriate 

amendments to the Policy and Conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
REF: SB/CMS/LICENSING/5 SEPT 2023 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
title: TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING OPERATIONS 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT, CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the results of an inspection of licensed private hire and 

hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives  } 
 

• Corporate Priorities  } 
 

• Other Considerations  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 15 June 2023, the Council’s Taxi Enforcement Officer carried out an inspection of 

licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles, in a joint operation with the Police 
and Vehicle and Operator Services Agency. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 Seven vehicles were inspected, all of which were found to be of the required standard. 
 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications 
 

• Resources – No implications identified. 
 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – Improved control of licence holders should 
improve public safety. 

 
• Political - No implications identified. 

 
• Reputation – Improved public safety will enhance the Council’s reputation. 
 
•  Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 

 
5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.  
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 

INFORMATION

Consideration of these issues will promote the 
Council’s aim to be a well-managed Council. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
title: ALCOHOL LICENSING UPDATE 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER – SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of a revision to the Statutory Guidance issued under section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003; of the introduction of amended provisions in relation to 
the late night levy; and of the position in relation to licensing relaxations introduced 
during the covid  pandemic. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives -  } 
 

• Corporate Priorities -   } 
 

• Other Considerations -  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Secretary of State must 

provide guidance to licensing authorities on the discharge of their functions under the 
Act.   The guidance has been updated twice in the space of 2 months, in July and 
August 2023.  A copy of the most recently revised guidance can be found at  

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-

issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
            
2.2 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduced late night levies as 

a means of seeking to address the costs of alcohol relates crime.  This was amended 
by the Policing and Crime Act 2017, although the relevant amendments did not come 
into force until 13 July 2023.  The levy applies to holders of premises licences and 
club premises certificate holders during the late night supply period (determined 
locally and between the hours of midnight and 6am).  The levy can now be applied to 
all or part of a licensing area (Ribble Valley) and can now also apply to late night 
refreshment premises.  Gov.UK has recently published amended guidance which can 
be found at  

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/late-night-levy-guidance/amended-guidance-on-

the-late-night-levy 
 
 
2.3 The Business and Planning Act 2020 introduced certain temporary relaxations in 

relation to certain licensing issues, which have been extended during subsequent 
years.  Consultation has taken place on the future of these relaxations and the 
Government has announced certain decisions in relation to off-licences and 
temporary event notices.  Further consultation is taking place as to whether the area  

            covered by a pavement licence should be deemed to be part of the licensed 
premises to be included in the premises plan. 

INFORMATION

The Council’s aims to be a well-managed authority 
providing and consideration of these issues will 
promote that aim.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-gu
[...]
setting up the levy was £9,981, 
and ongoing annual administration costs were estimated at £12,880.  In 2022, of the 
10 authorities which had introduced and retained the late night levy, the smallest was 
Chelmsford, which has a population approximately three times larger than the Ribble 
Valley.  Although no calculation has been carried out in the Ribble Valley, there is a 
real possibility that the operation of the levy would be a charge on businesses which 
does not cover the cost of administration, with there being no positive result in 
funding the PCC or the authority to address underlying issues.  Viability of the levy is 
highlighted as an issue in paragraph 1.9 of the guidance. 

 
3.3 Licensing Relaxation 
 

a) Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
 
 The extension in the number of TENs that a premises can apply for, brought 

about as a consequence of Covid, will come to an end on 31 December 2023.  
After that date, the pre-Covid limits will resume so that a licensed premises 
user can apply for up to 15 TEN applications in a calendar year (which had 
been extended to 20) and the maximum number of days that the TENs can 
cover reverts to 21 from 26. 

 
 
 
b) Off-Sales 
 

Page 38



 The temporary authority for premises which only have an on-licence to be 
able to carry out off-sales has been extended and now expires on 31 March 
2025.   

 
c) Pavement Licences 
 
 As noted elsewhere on the agenda, draft regulations are before Parliament to 

extend this regime until 30 September 2024, with further amending provisions 
in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill for the permanent introduction of 
such licences.  As noted above, there is ongoing consultation about the 
extent of the licenced premises for the premises plan. 

 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
REF: SB/CMS/LICENSING/5 SEPT 2023 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
title: PAVEMENT LICENCE UPDATE 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of a proposal to extend provision for Pavement Licences. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Objectives  } 
 

• Corporate Priorities  } 
 

• Other Considerations  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 One of the temporary provisions introduced in response to the Coronavirus 

pandemic, under the Business and Planning Act 2020, was a fast-track process to 
allow businesses selling food or drink to obtain authority from the local authority for 
placement of furniture such as tables and chairs on the highway adjacent to their 
premises.  This is known as a Pavement Licence. 

 
2.2 This temporary provision was initially due to expire on 30 September 2021.  That 

deadline has been extended twice, currently expiring on 30 September 2023. The 
Council has issued six such licences during this period, although all have expired and 
not been renewed. 

 
2.3 In early 2022, the Government consulted on a proposal to make this regime 

permanent.  Following the consultation, provisions for the introduction of permanent 
pavement licensing are contained in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, which is 
currently making its way through Parliament. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Government has now introduced the Business and Planning Act 2020 

(Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2023, which provide 
for the pavement licensing regime to continue with an expiration date of 30 
September 2024.  If approved, this will maintain the current arrangements until the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill has become law, or until further renewal. (This 
report has been prepared at the time of the introduction of the draft regulations – they 
may have been approved by the time of this meeting). 

 
3.2 The provisions in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, if passed in their current 

form, do have some implications for the Council.  Currently, there is a limit of £100 on 
the licensing fee which can be charged – if passed the fee could be £500 or £350 in 
the case of premises with an existing Pavement Licence.  Additionally, whereas the 
current regime has no sanction within the legislation for operation without a licence, 

INFORMATION

The Council aims to be a well-managed 
authority and consideration of these issues will 
promote that aim. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

the Bill provides for local authorities to be able to require removal of unauthorised 
furniture, and, in default, to remove the unauthorised items and recover their 
reasonable costs in so doing.  Currently, the only sanction is if the Highways 
Authority or Police were to take action for obstruction of the highway.   

 
3.3 If should be noted that the grant of a Pavement Licence does not affect any 

requirement to ensure that an area is covered by a Premises Licence, if sales of 
alcohol will actually take place in that area (for example, if there is a temporary bar). 

 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1  Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
REF: SB/CMS/LICENSING/5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Page 42



 

 
 

Minutes of Sub-Committee of the Licensing Committee 
 
Meeting Date:  Friday, 30 June 2023, starting at  10.00 am 
Present:  Councillor S O'Rourke (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
I Brown 
 

D O'Rourke 
 

 
In attendance: Administration and Licensing (Alcohol & Entertainment) Officer and 
Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Mr S Ahmed (director of the applicant), Mr P Thompson (relevant 
representative), Ms K Davies (relevant representative), Ms A Walker (relevant 
representative) and Councillor S Brunskill (advancing relevant representation by 
Mellor Parish Council). 
 

157 WELCOME  
 

158 APOLOGIES AND RE-CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

159 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable and non-
registrable interests. 
  

160 STANLEY HOUSE MARQUEE, FURTHER LANE, MELLOR BB2 7NP  
 
The Sub-Committee met to consider the application of AF Events Blackburn Limited 
for a premises licence in respect of Stanley House Marquee, Further Lane, Mellor, 
Blackburn, BB2 7NP.  The licence requested was for the licensable activities of 
provision of live and recorded music indoors only between the hours of 1000 hours 
and 2359 hours Monday to Sunday. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the contents of the report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and its appendices (“Report”), together with subsequent written 
representations from the parties received before the date of the hearing, an Acoustic 
Assessment Report dated 31 March 2023 prepared by Lighthouse Acoustics and an 
Acoustic Commissioning Report dated 25 May 2023 prepared by Lighthouse 
Acoustics. 
  
Mr Ahmed explained that the applicant was currently operating under the licence for 
their landlord, Stanley House Hotel.  However, the applicant considered that they 
wished to demonstrate social responsibility and apply for their own licence as they 
knew the nature of the business which they wished to operate.  They did not wish to 
provide alcohol and had excluded the use of fireworks by their clients.  The applicants 
were keen to work with and to seek to avoid having a negative impact upon the local 
co
[...]
mmented that Mellor Parish Council had continuing concerns 
which included concerns that the noise report findings were not correct and that it 
didn’t give a true reading given the structure of the marquee. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee gave careful consideration to the representations 
made by all parties, both verbal and written.  The Sub-Committee also considered the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, the relevant 
regulations and guidance under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the relevant 
provisions of the Human Rights Act as set out in the Report and the Council's 
licensing policy.  The Sub-Committee were mindful of the guidance that any 
conditions should not duplicate other statutory requirements, and should not replicate 
offences set out in the Licensing Act 2003 or other legislation.  The Sub-Committee 
were also mindful of the relatively rural location of the premises and the level of 
background noise when compared to a city location.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To grant the licence for provision of live and recorded entertainment indoors only from 
1000 hours to 2300 hours each day from Monday to Sunday inclusive, subject to 
conditions. 
 

161 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.27 am 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin at jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 44



 

 
 

Minutes of Sub-Committee of the Licensing Committee 
 
Meeting Date:  Friday, 30 June 2023, starting at  2.00 pm 
Present:  Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Brunskill 
 

S O'Rourke 
 

 
In attendance: Licensing Officer and Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Mr S Spencer (Former director of the Applicant), Mr M Ireland of 
Harrison Drury Solicitors (Applicant’s representative, but instructed by Thwaites 
Brewery), Mr K Torgersen of Harrison Drury Solicitors and Ms H Kerr (Relevant 
Representative) 
 

162 WELCOME  
 

163 APOLOGIES AND RE-CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies were received from a local resident, Ms J Davies 
 

164 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable and non-
registrable interests. 
 

165 WHITE HART INN, 36 PADIHAM ROAD, SABDEN BB7 9EW  
 
The Sub-Committee met to consider the application of the White Hart, 36 Padiham 
Road, Sabden, Clitheroe, BB7 9EW to vary the premises licence in two respects, 
namely to amend the plans which accompanied the premises licence to permit 
alcohol sales from a defined outdoor area and to remove a condition requiring 
curtains to be closed in the licensed area after 2300 hours.  Prior to the hearing, an 
additional condition had been agreed following dialogue with the Council’s 
environmental health department providing that “No sales of alcohol will be permitted 
in external areas after 2100 hours each day”. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the contents of the report of the Chief Executive 
dated 30 June 2023 and its appendices (“Report”), and subsequent representations 
which had been received and circulated prior to the hearing.  
  
Mr Ireland made verbal representations to the Sub-Committee. He highlighted the fact 
that the responsible authorities had not made representations to the Sub-committee.    
  
He explained that, notwithstanding the condition (condition m of annex 2 of the 
existing licence), there had been no curtains serving the licensed area from 2014 until 
2022 without complaint, that the current curtains in place did not have acoustic 
qualities, and that the condition was not appropriate. 
  
He explained that the proposed service outside was intended to avoid or alleviate 
bottlenecks inside the building, that the outside bar would only be used when the 
premises were busy enough to justify employment of an additional staff member to 
run the outside bar, and 
[...]
rk in Sabden and 
that wi-fi was satisfactory.                                    
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee gave careful consideration to the representations 
made by all parties, both verbal and written.  The Sub-Committee also considered the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, the relevant 
regulations and guidance under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the relevant 
provisions of the Human Rights Act as set out in the Report and the Council's 
licensing policy.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application to permit alcohol 
sales from the defined outdoor area and to remove the condition requiring curtains to 
be closed in the licensed area after 2300 hours.  Further, they resolved that there 
should be an additional condition of the licence providing that “No sales of alcohol will 
be permitted in external areas after 2100 hours each day”. 
 

166 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin at jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Outcome of consultation on Scrap Metal Policy
	REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE
	Scrap metal appendix 1
	Scrap metal appendix 2

	6 Medical reports for drivers of Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles
	REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE
	Appendix

	7 Taxi/Private Hire Licensing Operations
	REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

	8 Alcohol Licensing Update
	REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

	9 Pavement Licences Update
	REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

	11 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 30/06/2023 Sub-Committee of the Licensing Committee.




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 5 September 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Brunskill 
S Farmer 
G Hibbert 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
 

G Scott 
R Walsh 
D Brocklehurst 
K Spencer 
L Street 
M Peplow 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors L Jameson 
 

253 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors M Graveston and J 
Rogerson. 
 

254 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

255 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

256 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

257 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON SCRAP METAL POLICY  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the results of the 
consultation and to seek Committee’s approval for the adoption of the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Policy. 
 
The updated policy was attached to the report for Committee to consider and it was 
noted that no responses to the consultation were received.  
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Adopted the Scrap Metal Dealers Act Policy enclosed at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

258 MEDICAL REPORTS FOR DRIVERS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the results of the 
consultation and to seek Committee’s authorisation for the Head of Legal and 



 

 
 

Democratic Services to make consequential amendments to the Council’s Policy for 
Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers and Private Hire Operators Drivers and 
Vehicles and the Private Hire Drivers Licence Conditions. 
 
Committee was advised of the reasons why the Council was seeking to make the 
amendments.  Relevant parties were consulted, and it was noted that there were two 
responses, both of which were supportive of the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Authorised the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make appropriate 
amendments to the Policy and Conditions. 
 

259 TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING OPERATIONS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the results of an 
inspection of licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
It was noted that seven vehicles were inspected, all of which were found to be of the 
required standard. 
 

260 ALCOHOL LICENSING UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of: 
 

1. A revision to the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003;  
 

2. The introduction of amended provisions in relation to the late-night levy; 
and 

 
3. The position in relation to licensing relaxations introduced during the 

covid pandemic. 
 

The contents of the report were noted. 
 

261 PAVEMENT LICENCES UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of a proposal to 
extend provision for Pavement Licences. 
 
It was noted that the Government had introduced the Business and Planning 
Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2023, 
which, if approved, provide for the pavement licensing regime to continue until 
30 September 2024. 
 
Provisions for the introduction of permanent pavement licensing are contained 
in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, which is currently making its way 
through Parliament.  Committee was advised of the potential implications for 
the Council if this becomes statute. 
 

262 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 



 

 
 

263 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the two Sub-Committees held on 30 June 2023 were noted. 
 

264 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.43 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


